(2) Any person who, not being the holder of a warrant, assumes
or uses the designation Perit, or in any manner indicates that he is
entitled to exercise the profession shall be guilty of an offence and
shall, on conviction, be liable to a fine (multa) not exceeding one
thousand and one hundred and sixty-four euro and sixty-nine cents
(1,164.69) or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months
or to both such fine and imprisonment, and in respect of a second
or subsequent offence to a fine (multa) of not more than eleven
thousand and six hundred and forty-six euro and eighty-seven cents
(11,646.87) or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years
or to both such fine and imprisonment.

(3) Any person who uses the designation Periti in relation to a
partnership of warrant holders, knowing that such partnership is not
registered in accordance with the provisions of this Act, or in any

[...]

and one hundred and  s ix ty- four euro and  s ix ty-n ine cents
(1,164.69) or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months
or to both such fine and imprisonment, and in respect of a second
or subsequent offence to a fine (multa) of not more than eleven
thousand and six hundred and forty-six euro and eighty-seven cents
(11,646.87) or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years
or to both such fine and imprisonment.

(4) Any person who, not being the holder of a warrant in
accordance with the provisions of this Act, practices the profession
shall be guilty of an offence and shall, on conviction, be liable to a

fine (multa) not exceeding one thousand and one hundred and
sixty-four euro and sixty-nine cents (1,164.69) or to imprisonment
for a term not exceeding six months or to both such fine and
imprisonment, and in respect of a second or subsequent offence to a
fine (multa) not exceeding eleven thousand and six hundred and
fo r t y -s i x  eu ro  and  e ig h ty -seven  cen ts  (11 ,646 .87)  or  t o

[...]

imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years or to both such
fine and imprisonment.

(5) Any person who contravenes the provisions of article 11 of
this Act shall be guilty of an offence and shall, on conviction, be
liable to a fine (multa) of not less than four hundred and sixty-five
euro and eighty-seven cents (465.87) but not exceeding four
thousand and six hundred and fifty-eight euro and seventy-five
cents (4,658.75) and in the case of a continuing offence to an
additional fine (multa) of sixty-nine euro and eighty-eight cents
(69.88) for each day during which the offence continues.

Additional 
provisions with 
respect to offences.

19. (1) The provisions of this Act establishing offences and